



\$~6

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(COMM) 1169/2024
SAREGAMA INDIA LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Amrit Sharma, Advocate

Versus

AVENIRTEK DIGITAL PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Akshat Gogna, Advocate

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

14.05.2025

I.A. No. 10427/2025 on behalf of the defendant seeking condonation of delay of 85 days in filing the written statement.

1. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that if the delay is to be condoned, same should be subject to a reasonable cost.
2. *Submissions heard.* For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed subject to cost of Rs. 6000/-, to be paid to the plaintiff / counsel for the plaintiff within three weeks failing which the written statement shall be **deemed** to have been taken off the record. Delay stands condoned. Written statement is taken on record. Replication be filed within the period permissible, as worked out from today. IA stands **disposed off.**

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 17/05/2025 at 13:10:56

CS(COMM) 1169/2024



3. Written statement has been brought on record today. Replication be filed within the period permissible, as worked out from today.

4. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 21.05.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 21.05.2025, for further directions.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 14, 2025/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 17/05/2025 at 13:10:56